

Case No. S266344

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

STEPHEN K. DAVIS,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

FRESNO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, AND
HARRIS CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.

Defendants and Petitioners.

After A Published Decision By The Court Of Appeal
Fifth Appellate District
Case No. F079811

From the Superior Court,
County of Fresno,
Case No. 12CECG03718
The Honorable Kimberly Gaab

**PETITIONER FRESNO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT'S
REPLY TO RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

*Mark L. Creede (SBN 128418)
mlc@lrplaw.net
Stan D. Blyth (SBN 166938)
sdb@lrplaw.net
LANG, RICHERT & PATCH
Post Office Box 40012
Fresno, California 93755-0012
(559) 228-6700
(559) 228-6727 FAX

Charles F. Adams (SBN 69952)
cadams@joneshall.com
JONES HALL
475 Sansome Street, Suite 1700
San Francisco, California 94111
(415) 391-5780
(415) 276-2088 FAX

Attorneys for Petitioner, FRESNO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	6
LEGAL ARGUMENTS	9
I. Davis Does Not Have Standing Under Code Civ. Proc. Section 526a or the Common Law to Maintain a Taxpayer Action.....	9
II. Assuming Arguendo That Davis Has Standing Under Code Civ. Proc. Section 526a or Under the Common Law, the Alleged Violation of Section 1090 Falls Within the Purview of the Validation Statutes.....	11
III. Disgorgement is Not Available to Davis Under Code Civ. Proc. Section 526a, as it Would Necessitate that the Lease- Leaseback Agreement be Invalidated	14
IV. Events Occurring After Issuance of Tax-Exempt Municipal Bonds, Such as a Taxpayer’s Suit, Can Result in the Interest on the Bonds Becoming Taxable at a Future Date.	15
V. Prompt Action Under the Validation Statutes is Integral to Ensuring That Municipal Bond Issuers are Able to Issue Tax-Exempt Bonds.	21
VI. The Decision in <i>McGee III</i> Comports with the Requirement That Courts Read Government Code Section 53511’s Reference to Contracts Narrowly, and it Should Not be Disapproved by this Court	22
VII. <i>McGee</i> ’s Mootness Holding can be Readily Reconciled with <i>Thomson v. Call</i> , as the Court in <i>Thomson</i> did not have In Rem Jurisdiction Over the Parties.....	24
VIII. The Court Has In Rem Jurisdiction Over the Lease-Leaseback Agreement, and as such, Davis is Not Entitled to a Trial on Any of His In Personam Claims	27
IX. District Properly Raised the Fifth DCA’s Erroneous Interpretation of Education Code Section 17406.....	28
X. Davis Confuses Subject Matter Jurisdiction, Personal Jurisdiction and In Personam Remedies	30
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	33
PROOF OF SERVICE	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>California Taxpayers Action Network v. Taber Constr., Inc.</i> (2017) 12 Cal.App.5th 115, 141-142	9, 29
<i>City of Ontario v. Superior Ct.</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 335	7, 8, 22, 23, 24
<i>Committee for Responsible Planning v. City of Indian Wells</i> (1990) 225 Cal.App.3d 191, 197	27
<i>Community Youth Athletic Center v. City of Nat. City</i> (2009) 170 Cal.App.4th 416, 427	28
<i>Daily Journal Corp. v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 1550, 1557-1559	9, 10
<i>Davis v. Fresno Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , (2015) 237 Cal.App.4th 261, 291-292	29, 30
<i>Davis v. Fresno Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , (2020) 57 Cal.App.5th 911	6, 12
<i>Donaldson v. National Marine Inc.</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 503, 511-512	30
<i>Friedland v. City of Long Beach</i> (1998) 62 Cal.App.4th 835, 843	23
<i>Gilbane Building Company v. Superior Court</i> (2014) 223 Cal.App.4th 1527, 1532-1533	9, 10
<i>Graydon v. The Pasadena Redevelopment Agency</i> (1980) 104 Cal.App.3d 631	7
<i>In Re Rubin</i> (9 th Cir. 1985) 769 F.2d 611, 614	30
<i>Initial Decision In the Matter of Ira Weiss and L. Andrew Shupe II</i> , No. 3-11462.....	15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22
<i>Ivanhoe Irr. Dist. v. All Parties</i> (1960) 53 Cal.2d, 692, 699	27, 28, 31
<i>Katz v. Campbell Union High School Dist.</i> (2006) 144 Cal.App.4th 1024, 1029, 1033-1034.....	12, 13, 14
<i>Marshall v. Pasadena Unified School Dist.</i> (2004) 119 Cal.App.4th 1241, 1252.....	11
<i>McGee v. Balfour Beatty Constr., LLC</i> (2016) 247 Cal.App.4th 235, 247	14

<i>McGee v. Torrance Unified Sch. Dist.</i> (2020) 49 Cal.App.5th 814, 823-826	8, 9, 11, 12, 22, 23, 24, 29
<i>McLeod v. Vista Unified School Dist.</i> (2008) 158 Cal.App.4th 1156, 1160, 1163-1165, 1169	13, 14, 23
<i>Millbrae School Dist. v. Super. Ct.</i> (1989) 209 Cal.App.3d 1494, 1497	27
<i>Miller v. McKinnon</i> (1942) 20 Cal.2d 83, 96	10, 11
<i>People v. Alice</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 668, 677	29
<i>People v. Cooper</i> (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 500	30
<i>People ex rel. Younger v. County of El Dorado</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 480, 491	11
<i>Regus v. City of Baldwin Park</i> (1977) 70 Cal.App.3d 968, 972	12
<i>San Bernardino Cty. v. Superior Court</i> (2015) 239 Cal.App.4th 679, 686-687	10, 11
<i>San Diegans for Open Gov't v. City of San Diego</i> (2015) 242 Cal.App.4th 416, 428	28
<i>San Diegans for Open Gov't v. Pub. Facilities Fin. Auth. Of City of San Diego</i> (2019) 8 Cal.5th 733, 745-747	8, 12, 15
<i>Schaefer v. Berinstein</i> (1956) 140 Cal.App.2d 278	10, 11
<i>Silver v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1962) 57 Cal.2d 39, 40-41	10
<i>Thomson v. Call</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 633, 638-644, 646-647, 652	14, 24, 25, 26
<i>Weatherford v. City of San Rafael</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1241, 1249	6
<i>Weiss v. SEC</i> (D.C.Cir.2006) 468 F.3d 849.....	20
<i>Wilson & Wilson v. City Council of Redwood City</i> (2011) 191 Cal.App.4th 1559, 1563-1564, 1566-1567, 1568-1569, 1575-1576, 1579-1581	9, 24, 26, 27

STATUTES

California Code of Civil Procedure § 526a	6-9, 11-15
California Code of Civil Procedure § 860	27, 28, 30

California Code of Civil Procedure § 863	30
California Code of Civil Procedure § 869	8, 14
California Code of Civil Procedure §§ 860-870.5.....	6
California Rules of Court 8.516.....	28
California Rules of Court 8.520(b).....	29
California Rules of Court 8.520(c)(1)	33
Education Code § 17406.....	28, 29, 30
Government Code § 1090	7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 25, 26, 28
Government Code § 1092	11, 15
Government Code § 53511	6, 7, 15, 22, 24, 29, 31

OTHER

26 C.F.R. § 1.148-2	20
26 C.F.R. § 1.148-2(b)(1)	18
26 C.F.R. § 1.148-2(b)(1)	18, 29
26 C.F.R. § 1.148-2(e)(2)(C)	16, 17, 20
26 C.F.R. § 1.148-3	21
26 U.S.C. § 148(f)	19, 21
ABCs of Arbitrage, Tax Rules for Investment of Bond Proceeds by Municipalities (2018 Ed.).....	19
Exchange Act section 10(b)	22
Securities Act section 17.....	22
Treas. Reg. Section 1.148-2	18, 19
